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INTRODUCTION

l. On November 14, 2024, on the application of an ad hoc group of Canadian investors
in various real estate and land investment projects (the "Applicant Investors"), the
Court of King's Bench of Alberta (the "Court") issued an initial order (the "Initial
Order") which, among other things, commenced proceedings (the "CCAA
Proceedings") under the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act, RSC 1985, c C-
36, as amended (the "CCAA") and appointed Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc.
("A&M") as the CCAA monitor with enhanced powers (the "Monitor").

2. On November 18, 2024, the Monitor filed an application returnable on November
21, 2024 (the "Comeback Application") seeking an amended and restated initial
order (the "ARIQ").

3. The entities which are subject to relief under the CCAA are A2A Capital Services
Canada Inc. ("A2A CSC"), Serene Country Homes (Canada) Inc. ("Serene"), A2A
Developments Inc. ("Developments"), Angus A2A GP Inc. ("Angus GP"), Angus
Manor Park A2A Developments Inc. ("Angus Manor Developments"), Angus
Manor Park Capital Corp. ("Angus Manor Capital"), Angus Manor Park A2A GP
Inc. ("Angus Manor GP") Fossil Creek A2A GP Inc. ("Fossil GP"), Hills of
Windridge A2A GP Inc. ("Windridge GP") and US entities Fossil Creek A2A
Developments, LLC ("Fossil USA") and Windridge A2A Developments, LLC
("Windridge USA" and collectively, the "Debtor Companies").

4. The Initial Order also extended the stay of proceeding to certain non-Debtors:
Canadian entities Angus A2A Limited Partnership ("Angus LP"), Angus Manor
Park A2A Limited Partnership ("Angus Manor LP"), Fossil Creek A2A Trust,
Hills of Windridge A2A Trust, Fossil Creek A2A Limited Partnership ("Fossil
LP") and Hills of Windridge A2A Limited Partnership ("Windridge LP" and
collectively, the "Additional Debtor Stay Entities"). The Debtor Companies and
the Additional Debtor Stay Entities are collectively referred to as the "A2A

Group".



5. In support of the Initial Order, various Affidavits' of the Applicant Investors have

been sworn (the "Original Investor Affidavits").

6. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Supplement (this "Supplement") to
the Monitor's First Report dated November 20, 2024 (the "First Report") are as
defined in the Initial Order, the Pre-Filing Report of the Monitor dated November
13, 2024 (the "Pre-Filing Report"), the Original Investor Affidavits or such other
materials filed by the Applicant Investors in support of the Initial Order.

7. This morning the Monitor was served with, among other things, the Affidavit of
Allan Whiteford Lind sworn November 21, 2024 (the “Lind Affidavit’) and the
Affidavit of Grayson James Ambrose sworn November 21, 2024 (the “Ambrose
Affidavit”). The Lind Affidavit states, among other things, that to permit the
CCAA Initial Order to proceed will cause financial harm and damages to the global
investor class solely because a handful of Canadian investors, representing a “tiny
fraction” of the investor class, misunderstand the investment product they bought.
Likewise, the Grayson Affidavit suggests that the Offshore Investors in Angus

Manor (as defined in the First Report) voted almost unanimously consenting to the

sale.
PURPOSE
8. The purpose of this Supplement is to provide information to this Honourable Court

with additional support received by the Monitor from Offshore Investors, in

response to the Ambrose Affidavit and the Lind Affidavit.

9. This Report should be read in conjunction with the Applicant Investors' materials

filed in support of the CCAA Application.

! As of the date of this Report, the Original Investor Affidavits include the Affidavit of Michael Edwards
sworn November 12, 2024 (the "Edwards Affidavit"), the Affidavit of Paul Lauzon sworn November 12,
2024 (the "Lauzon Affidavit"), the Affidavit of Isabelle Brousseau sworn November 8, 2024, the Affidavit
of Pat Wedlund sworn November 12, 2024 and the Affidavit of Brian Richards sworn November 12, 2024.



OFFSHORE INVESTOR COMMUNICATION

10.  As discussed in the First Report, the Monitor received in-bound communication
between November 15 — 20, 2024 from 27 additional A2A Investors (the majority
being Offshore Investors) requesting assistance in having the Monitor investigate
their various investments in any of Angus Manor, Fossil Creek and/or Windridge.
Many such investors also advised the Monitor that they have not received any
communication or information from Management for several years (and in some
cases, since the inception of their investment), and requested the Monitor put them
in contact with Offshore Rep Counsel. Some investors also raised concerns about
investments in other projects/properties, including seven other properties in Ontario
and one other property in Texas, on which there was also an alleged lack of

communications and transparency?.

11. Since filing the First Report (November 20, 2024), the Monitor and their advisors
have received 45 additional in-bound communication. Most emails allege a
significant lack of communication and transparency experienced by the investors
from the A2A Group for several years. As such, a total of 72 in-bound
communication over the course of 6 days and the Monitor and their advisors

continue to receive additional in-bounds communication regularly.

12.  Attached hereto as Appendix "A" are multiple emails (with related attachments)
received directly by the Monitor, from Offshore Investors of Angus Manor, Fossil
Creek and Windridge (separately, and in some instances, combined in multiple
projects), who advise they have not received any communication regarding their

investment.

Chapter 15 Proceedings

2 One particular offshore Investor who communicated with Azimuth advised that they held UFIs in 11
different projects, for a total investment amount of $120,000 CDN and a further $80,000 USD. This offshore
investor further advised that no communications have been received from the A2A Group regarding the status
of the investments, and no payments have been received.



13. As discussed in the First Report, this morning US counsel to the Monitor (“Reed
Smith”) sought from US Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas, amongst
other things a preliminary injunction and temporary restraining order, recognizing the
Initial Order on a preliminary basis and granting recognition to the Monitor as “Foreign

Representative.”

14. Reed Smith was successful in its motion and the Monitor has been granted recognition

as “Foreign Representative” in the United States.

All of which is respectfully submitted this 21% day of November, 2024.

ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC,,

in its capacity as Monitor of A2A Capital Services Canada Inc., Serene Country
Homes (Canada) Inc., A2A Developments Inc., Serene Country Homes, LL.C, Serene
Development, LL.C, and the other entities listed in Appendix "A" hereto

and not in its personal or corporate capacity

Orest Konowalchuk, CPA, CA, CIRP, LIT Duncan MacRae, CPA, CA, CIRP, LIT
Senior Vice-President Vice-President




APPENDIX "A"

Debtors

Canadian Entities

A2A CAPITAL SERVICES CANADA INC.

SERENE COUNTRY HOMES (CANADA) INC. !

A2A DEVELOPMENTS INC. 2

ANGUS A2A GP INC.

ANGUS MANOR PARK A2A DEVELOPMENTS INC. 3
ANGUS MANOR PARK CAPITAL CORP.

ANGUS MANOR PARK A2A GP INC.

FOSSIL CREEK A2A GP INC.

HILLS OF WINDRIDGE A2A GP INC.

US Entities

FOSSIL CREEK A2A DEVELOPMENTS, LLC *
WINDRIDGE A2A DEVELOPMENTS, LLC °

Affiliate Entities

Canadian Entities

ANGUS A2A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

ANGUS MANOR PARK A2A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
FOSSIL CREEK A2A TRUST

HILLS OF WINDRIDGE A2A TRUST

FOSSIL CREEK TRUST

HILLS OF WINDRIDGE TRUST

FOSSIL CREEK A2A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

HILLS OF WINDRIDGE A2A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

' f/k/a A2A CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

2 f/k/a A2A MEAFORD INC.

3 f/k/a 2327812 ONTARIO INC.

4 f/k/a RIVERS EDGE A2A DEVELOPMENTS, LLC

3 f/k/a WHITE SETTLEMENT A2A DEVELOPMENTS, LLC
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Archived: Thursday, November 21, 2024 12:48:12 PM

From: Lim Yong Seng

Mail received time: Tue, 19 Nov 2024 18:06:30

Sent: Tue, 19 Nov 2024 18:06:15

To: Rob Petersen

Subject: A2A Offshore Investors - Total Invested USD640K and CAD70K
Importance: Normal

Sensitivity: None

Dear Mr Rob Petersen

I have read about the CCAA proceeding on A2A group of companies and understand that you are the contact person for
offshore mvestors.

I am an investor from Singapore and am representing a group of investors in this correspondence with you. In total, we have
mnvested the following:

Hills of Windridge: USD350,000 (35 units of UFT)
Trails of Fossil Creek: USD290,000 (29 units of UFT)
Angus Manor Park: CAD70,000 (7 units of UFI)

Please let me know what details are required and I shall compile for the group.

I do not fully understand what our participation in this means. Are we asking for the Monitor to represent us to salvage whatever
is left of our mvestment? As this is a Canadian court order, does it have jurisdiction over USA-based A2A companies and
projects?

Greatly appreciate your time and advice on the above and on how to proceed.

Thank you
Lim Yong Seng


mailto:lyons8@gmail.com
mailto:RobP@azimuth.support

Archived: Thursday, November 21, 2024 12:48:09 PM
From: Simon Tan

Mail received time: Tue, 19 Nov 2024 07:58:25
Sent: Tue, 19 Nov 2024 07:58:09

To: Rob Petersen

Subject: A2A Investor from Singapore

Importance: Normal

Sensitivity: None

Dear Rob Petersen,

1. My name is Tan Chong Ing and | am an investor from Singapore.

2. Inoted there is a CCAA proceeding on A2A-related group of companies and | have also noted that you are a
consultant of the Monitor for this CCAA.

3. As such, here are the details of my investment with A2A :

a. 15 units of Hills of Windridge

b. 6 units of Trails of Fossil Creek

c. 11 units of Angus Manor Park

4. |appreciate your assistance to coordinate with Norton Rose on my investments and advise me on what |
need to do to move forward.

5. Ican be contacted via the following methods :

a. Email : simon.tan22@agmail.com

b. Mailing address : 7 Bishan Street 15 #36-08, Singapore 573908)

Best Rgds
Tan Chong Ing


mailto:simon.tan22@gmail.com
mailto:RobP@azimuth.support
mailto:simon.tan22@gmail.com

Archived: Thursday, November 21, 2024 12:48:17 PM
From: russellseet(@gmail.com

Mail received time: Mon, 18 Nov 2024 04:50:25
Sent: Mon, 18 Nov 2024 04:50:10

To: Rob Petersen

Subject: Offshore nvestor - Singapore

Importance: Normal

Sensitivity: None

Attachments:

D214196479 WD _SEETCHUNHOI 7UNITS .pdff

Hi Mr. Rob Petersen,

You can call me by Russell and | together with many other Singaporeans are UF| owners of Fossil Creek Trust
and Sendera Ranch and other affected projects. | have attached the county record for my holdings in fossil creek.
I had also shared the “A2A Group Investors FAQs” document to our Telegram group.

Regards,
Russell


mailto:russellseet@gmail.com
mailto:RobP@azimuth.support
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4 Sale ID: 145340DP
\ LEGAL TITLE OWNERSHIP: 0
UFI UIN: FC-0405,FC-0406,FC-0407,FC-0408,FC-0409,FC-0410,FC-0411
NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ATURAL PERSON,
YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OF THE WING INFORMATION
FROM THIS INSTRUMENT BEFORE IT IS FILED ORD IN THE PUBLIC
RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBE R DRIVER’S LICENSE
NUMBER.

SPECIAL WARRANT CHASE)
Date: JUN'3 0 2014 2014
Grantor: FOSSIL CREEK 1& DEVELOPMENTS, LLC
Grantor’s Mailing Address:

548 Silicon D

QGrantee:

Trustee of the

0 Capital Management USA, LILC
. Box 96105
ake, TX

()

For the ¢ ation of Ten Dollars, and other valuable considerations, Fossil Creek

A2A Developments, LLC a Texas limited liability company, (“Grantor”), does hereby grant, sell
and convey to
CHUN HOI SEET , Trustee

of  the CHUN HOI SEET

Revocable Trust (“Grantee”), the surface only of the following real property situated in the
County of Tarrant, State of Texas, together with all rights and privileges appurtenant thereto, to
wit:

A 7/2100  undivided tenant-in-common interest in that certain real property
described in Schedule “A” attached hereto and made part hereof (the “Property”).

SUBJECT TO: Existing easements, rights-of-way, and prescriptive rights, whether of
record or not; all presently recorded and validly existing restrictions, reservations, covenants,
conditions, oil and gas leases, mineral interests, and water interests outstanding in persons other than
Grantor, and other instruments, other than conveyances of the surface fee estate, that affect the
Property, specifically including the covenants contained in the Restrictive Covenant, Instrument
Number D213236766 dated 6™ September 2013 recorded in the Official Records, Tarrant

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED (PURCHASE) — PAGE 1 V 1.0(13.8.13)
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Sale ID: 145340DP

LEGAL TITLE OWNERSHIP: (98)

UFI UIN: FC-0405,FC-0406,FC-0407,FC-0408,FC-0409,FC-0410,FC-0411

. validly existing rights
; any discrepancies,
\ments or overlapping of

and existing by reason of
Wines and agrees to pay, and
subsequent assessments for that and prior years due to d usage, ownership, or both, the

County, Texas, said covenants being incorporated herein for all pUrpes

conflicts, or shortages in area or boundary lines; any
improvements; all rights, obligations, and other matters 3zisi

lly reserves for itself, its successors
and assigns, any and all oil, gas, and other minera located within the boundaries of the

Property. If the mineral estate is subje existing production or an existing lease, this
reservation includes the production, the lease, 1 benefits from it.

Nothing herein, however, restricts or projiibi ooling or unitization of the portion of the
mineral estate owned by Grantor with 0 the Property; or the exploration or production
of the oil, gas, and other minerals by mean ells that are drilled or mines that open on land other
than the Property but enter or botto d e Property, provided that these operations in no
manner interfere with the surfacg,or urfa@e support of any improvements constructed or to be

constructed on the Property. \

TO HAVE AND said Property unto CHUN HOI SEET
, Trustee of the

CHUN HOI SEET
Revocable Trust, in trust,{@ ame may be amended from time to time, in fee simple, but

subject to the following use sts:
That the ra;@ave full power, right and authority hereby granted unto Grantee,
SOTSiy

and Grantee’s s n trust, to control, rent, lease, improve, exchange, mortgage,
encumber, sell and/or e@uvey the Property, either in whole or in part, at such time or times and
d conditions and for such consideration, or no consideration, as the Grantee
may, in the discr the Grantee deem advantageous, with the further right to subdivide and
re-subdivide said Property and to dedicate such portions thereof for public use as the Grantee
shall deem desirable, together with the right to grant licenses and easements for utility or other
purposes across, over and under said Property, and Grantee is hereby empowered to execute,
acknowledge and deliver such deed, deeds of trust, leases and other instruments necessary to
carry out the foregoing powers, and there shall be no obligation or liability upon any purchaser
or purchasers, lessee or lessees of said Property, or any part thereof, or upon any party or parties
making any loans secured by deed or deeds of trust upon said Property, or any part thereof, to see
to the proper application of the proceeds of such sale, lease or loan.

]

Every deed, deed of trust, lease or other instrument executed by Grantee, or Grantee’s
successors in trust, on behalf of the trusts identified herein and in relation to the Property
described herein shall be conclusive evidence in favor of every person claiming any right, title,
or interest thereunder that: (i) at the time of the delivery of such instrument the trusts were in
full force and effect; (ii) such instruments were executed in accordance with the terms and
conditions and are binding upon all beneficiaries under said trusts; and (iii) if such instruments
are executed by successors in trust to Grantee that such successors in trust have been properly
appointed and are fully vested with all the title, estate, rights, powers, duties and obligations of

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED (PURCHASE) - PAGE 2 V1.0(1338.13)
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Sale ID: 145340DP

LEGAL TITLE OWNERSHIP: 99)

UF1 UIN: FC-0405,FC-0406,FC-0407,FC-0408,FC-0409,FC-0410,FC-0411

Grantee provided such successors in trust certify in said ins uch successors in trust

have been properly appointed.

NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER PROVIS
GRANTEE ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES T
“AS 1IS”, “WHERE IS” AND “WITH ALL FAULIS
ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY W,
CONDITION, FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR
OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR ONCERNING THE PROPERTY.
GRANTEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT GRAN PURCHASING THE PROPERTY
BASED SOLELY ON GRANTEE’S INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATIONS AND
FINDINGS AND NOT IN RELIANCE NY INFORMATION PROVIDED BY

GRANTOR OR GRANTOR’S AGENT HE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY.
ANY INFORMATION THAT G ANY OTHER PARTY MAY HAVE
\S w

TO THE CONTRARY,
ROPERTY IS BEING SOLD
THE CLOSING, WITHOUT
FROM GRANTOR AS TO ITS
OSEy MERCHANTABILITY, OR ANY

DELIVERED TO GRANTEE IS ITHOUT ANY REPRESENTATION OR

WARRANTY WHATSOEVER.
Grantor hereby binds itgplf its gliccessors and assigns to warrant and defend all and
singular the Property, subjectfifo erinitted Encumbrances, unto Grantee, it successors and

assigns, against every pers socver lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part
thereof, by, through, or und ant ut not otherwise.

O
QQ

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED (PURCHASE) — PAGE 3 V 1.0(13.8.13)
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Sale ID: 145340DP

LEGAL TITLE OWNERSHIP: (101)
UFI UIN: FC-0405,FC-0406,FC-0407,FC-0408,FC-0409,FC-0410,FC-0411

AR TI

eed as of the

JEFF PETERSON |
» AUTHORIZED SIGNING OFFICER

T1t1e
STATE OF TEXAS \

COUNTY OF TARRANT JUN a9 2014
The fo,rggm gedfistrument was ackno ed before me on by
AUTHORIZED SIGNING OFFICER & \j(is De— of

4

% Notaky Public '
Print Notary’s Name
My commission expires:

JOY L PARKER

#} MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
November 4, 2016

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED (PURCHASE) - PAGE 5 V 1.0(13.8.13)
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Sale ID: 145340DP
(102)

THIS PAGE INTED{ EFT BLANK

S
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Sale ID: 145340DP

LEGAL TITLE OWNERSHIP: (103)
UFI UIN: FC-0405,FC-0406,FC-0407,FC-0408 FC-0409,FC-0410,FC-0411

SCHEDULE “A”

To the Special Warranty

Legal Description of P @

BEING a tract of land out of the H. Robertson Survey, Abstract No. 125
part of that 221.457 acre tract of land described in deed t
No. D205076774, Tarrant County Deed Records, and being further describ

ity of Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas, and being a
ils Limited Partnership, recorded in Document

BEGINNING at a 1/2 inch iron rod found in the north line of sai
south line of W. Bonds Ranch Road (a 120 foot right-of-way) wi st line of Fossil Springs Drive (a variable width right-of-way);

THENCE along the west line of said Fossil Springs Drive as follg

South 08 degrees 07 minutes 54 seconds East, 101.03 feetto a
South 00 degrees 10 minutes 00 seconds East, 90.00 feeffo
South 44 degrees 57 minutes 17 seconds West, 14.11 feet t
South 00 degrees 10 minutes 00 seconds East, 50.00 feet
South 45 degrees 02 minutes 43 seconds East, 14.17 fe onezhal®inch iron rod found for corner;

South 00 degrees 10 minutes 00 seconds East, 90.00 alf inch iron rod found for the northeast corner of Lot 22, Block C, Trails of
Fossil Creek, Phase 1, an addition to ‘e Ci Worth as recorded in Cabinet A, Page 10235, Tarrant County
Plat Records;

fi'iron rod found for corner;
iron rod found for corner;
iron rod found for corner;

THENCE along the north line of said Blo,
North 89 degrees 55 minutes 27 second:
way)

B, Lot 33, an addition to the City of
located in the west line of said Pumice

Fossil Creek, Block B, Lot
being located in the east line of
Plat Records;

omnt being located in the west line of said 221.457 acre tract of land, said point also
ates, an addition to the City of Fort Worth as recorded in Cabinet A, Page 6756, Tarrant County

THENCE North 00 degrees
tract of land, said point bein;
of said W. Bonds Road;

seconds West, 512.72 to a one-half inch iron rod found for the northwest corner of said 221.457 acre
¢ northeast comer of said Fossil Hill Estates, said point also being located in the south line

THENCE South 89 degre: tes 27 seconds East, 746.51 feet along the north line of said 221.457 acre tract of land and along the south
line of said W. Bonds Ranch Road to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 384,572 square feet or 8.829 acres of
land.

Tract2

BEING a tract of land out of the H. Robertson Survey, Abstract No. 1259, located in the City of Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas, and being a
part of that 221.457 acre tract of land described in deed to MDC-The Trails Limited Partnership, recorded in Document No. D205076774, Tarrant
County Deed Records, and being further described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 1/2 inch iron rod found in the north line of said 221.457 acre tract of line, said point being the most northerly northeast corner
of Trails of Fossil Creek, Phase 1, an addition to the city of Fort Worth as recorded in Cabinet A. Page 10235, Tarrant
County Plat Records, said point being located at the intersection of the south line of W. Bonds Ranch Road (a 120 foot right-of-way) with the
cast line of Fossil Springs Drive (a variable width right-of-way);

THENCE South 89 degrees 55 minutes 27 seconds East, with the north line of said 221.457 acre tract of land and with the south line of said W.
Bonds Ranch Road, 1197.90 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for the northeast corner of said 221.457 acre tract of land;

THENCE South 01 degrees 25 minutes 40 seconds West, 760.21 feet, with the east line of said 221.457 acre tract of land to a one-half inch iron
rod found for the northeast corner Drill Site #1, as recorded in Document No. D205076774, Tarrant County Deed Records;

THENCE North 89 degrees 55 minutes 27 seconds West, 1200.83 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found in the east line of said Trails of Fossil
Creek, Phase 1, said point being located in the east right-of-way line of said Fossil Springs Drive;

THENCE along the east line of said Fossil Springs Drive as follows:
North 08 degrees 40 minutes 57 seconds East, 5.16 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for corner;

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED (PURCHASE) - PAGE 7 V 1.0(13.8.13)
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Sale ID: 145340DP

LEGAL TITLE OWNERSHIP:
UFI UIN: FC-0405,FC-0406,FC-0407,FC-0408, FC-0409,FC-0410,FC-0411

Northeasterly, 85.34 feet along a curve to the left having a central angle of 06 degrees 16 minutes radius of 780.00 feet, a tangent of
4271 feet, whose chord bears North 05 degrees 32 minutes 353 seco 85. feet to a one-half inch
iron rod found for corner;

North 46 degrees 03 minutes 40 seconds East, 14.38 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found

land.

County Deed Records, and being further described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 1/2 inch iron rod found for the northwest comer
of Fort Worth as recorded in Cabinet A. Page 10235, T,
Fossil Springs Drive (a variable width right-of-way);

THENCE along the east line of said Fossil Springs Drivgs OWS!
Northeasterly, 91.39 feet along a curve to the left having a ce; ¢ of 10 degrees 41 minutes 09 seconds, a radius of 490.00 feet, a tangent of
45.83 feet, whose chord bears North 12 degrees inut seconds East, 91.25 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for
corner;

North 50 degrees 06 minutes 13 seconds East, 14.57 fi
North 03 degrees 20 minutes 57 seconds East,

unty?Plat Records, said point being located in the east line of

a one-M@If inch iron rod found for corner;
if inch iron rod found for corner;
a one-half inch iron rod found for corner;

North 00 degrees 10 minutes 00 seconds Wes! one-half inch iron rod found for corer;
North 44 degrees 57 minutes 17 seconds . to a one-half inch iron rod found for corner;
North 00 degrees 10 minutes 00 seconds a one-half inch iron rod found for corner;
North 45 degrees 02 minutes 43 seconds W eet to a one-half inch iron rod found for comer;

North 00 degrees 10 minutes 00 seconds ¥
North 44 degrees 57 minutes 17 second
North 00 degrees 10 minutes 00 second
North 45 degrees 02 minutes 43 second
North 00 degrees 10 minutes 00 st
Northeasterly, 111.20 feet along
of 55.71 feet, whose chor
found for comer;

feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for corner;

feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for corner;

feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for comer;

"81 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for comer;

right having a central angle of 08 degrees 50 minutes 57 seconds, a radius of 720.00 feet, a tangent
04 degrees 15 minutes 28 seconds East, 111.09 feet to a one-half inch iron rod

North 08 degrees 40 minu st, 37.93 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for corner;
North 49 degrees 22 minutes 4 st, 15.16 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for corner;
South 89 degrees 55 s East, 9.63 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for corner;

North 00 degrees 0 s East, 50.00 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for comer;

North 89 degrees 55 mu ds West, 2.06 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for corner;
North 40 degrees 37 minutes conds West, 13.04 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for corner;
North 08 degrees 40 minutes 57 seconds East, 91.14 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for corner;

THENCE South 89 degrees 55 minutes 27 seconds East, 804.71 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for corner in the east line of said 221.457
acre tract of land, said point being the northwest corner of Drill Site #1, as recorded in Document No. D205076774, Tarrant County deed
Records;

THENCE with the east line of said 221.457 acre tract of land as follows:

South 00 degrees 04 minutes 33 seconds West, 500.00 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for the southwest corner of said Drill Site #1;

South 89 degrees 55 minutes 27 seconds East, 384.32 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for the southeast corner of said Drill Site #1;

South 01 degrees 25 minutes 40 seconds West, 534.73 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for the northeast corner of Lot 15, Block GG of said
Trails of Fossil Creek, Phase 1;

THENCE North 88 degrees 34 minutes 20 seconds West, 120.00 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for the northwest comer of said Lot 15,
said point being located in the east line of Talus Drive (a 50 foot right-of-way);

THENCE North 01 degrees 25 minutes 40 seconds East, 31.76 feet with the east line of said Talus Drive to a one-half inch iron rod found for
corner;

THENCE North 89 degrees 55 minutes 49 seconds West, 506.79 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for corner in the north line of Block FF of
said Trails of Fossil Creek, Phase 1;

THENCE along the north line of said Block FF as follows:

South 87 degrees 54 minutes 28 seconds West, 408.06 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for comer;

North 89 degrees 39 minutes 03 seconds West, 202.76 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 1,033,620 square feet or 23.729 acres
of land.
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Sale ID: 145340DP

LEGAL TITLE OWNERSHIP: (105)
UFI UIN: FC-0405,FC-0406,FC-0407,FC-0408 FC-0409,FC-0410,FC-0411

Tract4

BEING a tract of land out of the H. Robertson Survey, Abstract No. 1259, located in the orth, Tarrant County, Texas, and being 2

Partnership, recorded in Document

BEGINNING at a one-half inch iron rod found at the southeast corner of Lot 13, pils at Fossil Ridge, Phase 1, an addition to the
City of Fort Worth as recorded in Cabinet A, Slide 10235, Tarrant County Pl

THENCE along the east line of said Phase 1 as follows:
North 00 degrees 04 minutes 33 seconds East, 100.00 feet to a one-half i
South 89 degrees 55 minutes 27 seconds East, 11.51 feet to a one-half inc

North 00 degrees 04 minutes 33 seconds East, 90.00 feet to a
221.457 acre tract of land, said point also being the southwest co! ill Site #2, as recorded in Document No.D205076774, Tarrant County
deed Records;

South 89 degrees 55 minutes 27 seconds East, 386.80 fegt to a g h iron rod found for the southeast corner of said Drill Site #2;
South 01 degrees 25 minutes 40 seconds West, 2239.18 Yeefito a :

in said Document No. D205076774, Tarrant County deed Re
South 89 degrees 14 minutes 30 seconds West, 400.29 f; a on inch iron rod found for the northwest comer of said Drill Site #3;
South 00 degrees 04 minutes 33 seconds West 273.51 @€t along fie west line of said Drill Site #3 to a one-half inch iron rod found for corner;

[=]

THENCE North 34 degrees 46 minutes 36 se &s s et to a one-half inch iron rod found for comer;

e to the right having a central angle of 125 degrees 00 minutes 35 seconds, a
radius of 50.00 feet, a tangent of 96.07 f¢ d bedrs North 30 degrees 53 minutes 04 seconds West, 88.71 feet to a one-half inch iron
rod found for corner;

THENCE North 35 degrees 36 minutes 3Gdes , 112.77 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for corner;
THENCE North 54 degrees 23 minutes ast, 260.00 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for corner;
THENCE Northwesterly, 139.15 f

of 325.00 feet, a tangent
to a one-half inch iron rod foun

H-tangent curve to the right having a central angle of 24 degrees 31 minutes 53 seconds, a radius
ct, whose chord bears North 31 degrees 33 minutes 40 seconds West, 138.09 feet

THENCE North 19 degre i econds West, 23.19 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for corner;

THENCE South 54 degrees 23 minWés 24 seconds West, 104.20 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for corner;

THENCE North 19 de; es 43 seconds West, 378.63 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for corner;

THENCE North 70 degrees 42 minutes 17 seconds East, 100.00 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for corner;

THENCE North 19 degrees 17 minutes 43 seconds West, 877.83 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for comer in the southeast line of said
Phase 1;

THENCE along the southeast line of said Phase 1 as follows:

Northwesterly, 32.18 feet along a non-tangent curve to the right having a central angle of 36 degrees 52 minutes 12 seconds, a radius of 50.00
feet, a tangent of 16.67 feet, whose chord bears North 37 degrees 43 minutes 49 seconds West, 31.62 feet to a one-
half inch iron rod found for corner;

North 19 degrees 17 minutes 43 seconds West, 280.00 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for corner;

Northwesterly, 32.18 feet along a tangent curve to the right having a central angle of 36 degrees 52 minutes 12 seconds, a radius of 50.00 feet, a
tangent of 16.67 feet, whose chord bears North 00 degrees 51 minutes 37 seconds West, 31.62 feet to a one-half inch
iron rod found for comer;

North 19 degrees 17 minutes 43 seconds West, 170.00 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for corner;

North 70 degrees 42 minutes 17 seconds East, 50.00 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for corner;

South 19 degrees 17 minutes 43 seconds East, 90.00 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for corner;

North 70 degrees 42 minutes 17 seconds East, 6.69 feet to a one-half inch iron rod found for corner;

Northeasterly, 473.33 feet along a curve to the right having a central angle of 19 degrees 22 minutes 16 seconds, a radius of 1,400.00 feet, a
tangent of 238.94 feet, whose chord bears North 80 degrees 23 minutes 25 seconds East, 471.07 feet to a one-half inch
iron rod found for comer;

South 89 degrees 55 minutes 27 seconds East, 183.05 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 1,655,937 square feet or 38.015 acres
of land.
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ANY PROVISION WHICH RESTRICTS THE SALE, RENTAL OR USE OF THE DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY
BECAUSE OF COLOR OR RACE IS INVALID AND UNENFORCEABLE UNDER FEDERAL LAW.






From: Rob Petersen <RobP@azimuth.support>

Sent: Thursday, November 21, 2024 12:45 PM

To: MacRae, Duncan; Konowalchuk, Orest; Park, Quinn; Oliver, Jeffrey; Marechal, Danielle; Thompson,
Natalie

Subject: FW: CCCA proceedings for A2A Windridge and Fossil Creek

From: Vijayan Nambiar <vjnambiar@yahoo.com.sg>

Sent: November 20, 2024 7:17 AM

To: Rob Petersen <RobP@azimuth.support>

Subject: Re: CCCA proceedings for A2A Windridge and Fossil Creek

Hi Rob,
| spoke to the other investors, and | went through some of the documents and affidavits.

| noticed that there is an offer for the purchase of bonds and there were documents about the law suits against Windridge
and Fossil Creek. The plaintiffs were awarded $3.85 million for each suit. We would like to know if the plaintiffs actually
received any payment from A2A or did A2A declare insolvency because they could not pay the plaintiffs?

We would also like to know if the Monitor is planning to complete the uncompleted houses and sell them to bring in more
income.

Thanks

Vijayan

On Wednesday, 20 November 2024 at 10:05:02 pm GMT+8, Vijayan Nambiar <vjnambiar@yahoo.com.sg> wrote:

Hi Rob,
That was a very prompt reply.

I led a group of over 200 investors for a lawsuit against A2A Windridge and Fossil Creek to get accounts of what
happened to our money. We found out that they bought the land at $10,000 an acre ie Windridge was 415 acres so it cost
them $4.15 mill(USD). They had collected more than USD$44 million from investors. So Dirk Foo marked up the cost of
land to $20 million USD and pocketed $15 million for his team. With only $24 million left to develop the land, they started
claiming that they ran into financial difficulties. When | visited Forth Worth in 2018, the land was cleared for development
but half the houses were abandoned. A2A had pocketed the money and ran into hiding. Fossil Creek and Windridge
collected nearly USD 70 million from investors like us.

| have forwarded your reply to our group in FB. Hope more of them will agree to sign the affidavits.

1


QPark
Cross-Out


Thanks
Vijayan

On Wednesday, 20 November 2024 at 09:54:10 am GMT+8, Rob Petersen <robp@azimuth.support> wrote:

Hello Vijayan

The costs associated with a CCAA are borne by the assets — What | mean is that there is generally a loan

against the lands to pay for the costs of CCAA. Inevitably, this may reduce the recovery by a small amount but

my experience is that not doing anything sometimes leads to very little or no recovery at all.

There is always some risk in these processes. The risk under CCAA is that the eventual recovery (sale of land)

isn’'t what the investors were hoping for but again, the alternative can sometimes be $nil.

This is a court authorized process, so the ultimate goal is to determine the best path (sale, approvals,
subdivision, etc.) and implement that plan.

Right now, we need to dig into each property and see what debts/claims are against them. Resolve
outstanding issues and then begin to build a strategy for investor recovery.

I will be investor facing on this and will always work to try and respond to any questions or concerns.

Please let me know if | haven’t answered your questions satisfactorily or if you have any other questions.

Take care,

From: Vijayan Nambiar <vjinambiar@yahoo.com.sg>

Sent: November 19, 2024 6:34 PM

To: Rob Petersen <RobP@azimuth.support>

Subject: Re: CCCA proceedings for A2A Windridge and Fossil Creek

Hi Rob,

So nice of you to respond so quickly.

| have contact with a large group of investors who have been scammed by A2A. We need to know if there are any costs

and risks involved before we sign any affidavits.



Thanks

Vijayan Nambiar

On Wednesday, 20 November 2024 at 01:32:12 am GMT+8, Rob Petersen <robp@azimuth.support> wrote:

Hello Vijayan & Jacqueline

Thank you for your email.
I am working to compile an investor database and will be providing updates as information is made available.
We may still be looking for investors willing to sign affidavits. If so, would you be willing to participate?

Please advise.

From: Vijayan Nambiar <vjinambiar@yahoo.com.sg>

Sent: November 19, 2024 6:07 AM

To: Rob Petersen <RobP@azimuth.support>

Subject: CCCA proceedings for A2A Windridge and Fossil Creek

Dear Mr Rob Petersen,

1. My name is Vijayan s/o Nambiar. | am from Singapore.

| have noted that there is a CCAA proceeding on A2A-related group of companies

https://www.alvarezandmarsal.com/A2A

| have also read the "A2A Group Investor FAQs" and noted that you are a consultant of the Monitor for this CCAA.

2. My wife, Jacqueline Ann Lee-Nambiar and | are investors in A2A Hills of Windridge and A2A Fossil Creek. We entered into an
Agreement of Purchase and Sale with WINDRIDGE A2A DEVELOPMENTS, LLC (a Texas LLC) on October 29, 2012 and with
Fossil Creek A2A DEVELOPMENTS, LLC on December 23, 2013.

3. I have invested US$20,000 to purchase 2 units (2/4410) of A2A Windridge undivided fractional interests of the project, with
the following UDI UIN: THOW-0870 and THOW-0871 and my wife and | have jointly invested another US$20,000 for 2 units
(2/2100) of A2A Fossil Creek with the following UDI UIN: FC-0984, and FC-1087

4.1 have not received any communications regarding the status of my investment from A2A or payments from A2A, since
2020.



5. | appreciate your assistance to coordinate my concerns with Norton Rose, and also help me understand what do | need to
do in order to move forward.

Best Regards,
Vijayan Nambiar and Jacqueline Ann-Lee Nambiar

vjnambiar@yahoo.com.sg

Hp: 65-98004907
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